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Capital Budgeting: Galaxy Systems, Inc
Question one
The internal rate of return is defined as the discount rate that is often used in capital for the purposes of capital budgeting.
 	Net Present Value on the other hand, can be defined as the difference between the present values of various cash inflows and its corresponding cash outflows. The NPV is used in an organization to compare the value of money today to its future value.
NPV is calculated as  [image: http://i.investopedia.com/inv/articles/site/Corpfin63.jpg]

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	PROPASAL A
	PROPOSAL B
	C
	D

	Cash flow
	
	
	
	

	CF0
	-2,355,600.00
	2,441,700.00
	-144,680.00
	-1,262,100.00

	CF1
	400,000.00
	450,000.00
	15,000.00
	300,000.00

	CF2
	400,000.00
	450,000.00
	15,000.00
	300,000.00

	CF3
	400,000.00
	450,000.00
	15,000.00
	300,000.00

	CF4
	400,000.00
	450,000.00
	15,000.00
	300,000.00

	CF5
	400,000.00
	450,000.00
	15,000.00
	300,000.00

	CF6
	400,000.00
	450,000.00
	15,000.00
	300,000.00

	CF7
	400,000.00
	450,000.00
	15,000.00
	300,000.00

	CF8
	400,000.00
	450,000.00
	15,000.00
	300,000.00

	CF9
	400,000.00
	450,000.00
	15,000.00
	

	CF10
	400,000.00
	450,000.00
	15,000.00
	

	CF11
	
	
	15,000.00
	

	CF12
	
	
	15,000.00
	

	CF13
	
	
	15,000.00
	

	CF14
	
	
	15,000.00
	

	CF15
	
	
	15,000.00
	

	
	
	
	
	

	DICOUNTING RATE
	0.12
	0.15
	0.12
	0.15

	
	
	
	
	

	NPR
	2,260,089.21
	2,258,445.88
	102,162.97
	1,346,196.45

	
	-2,355,600.00
	-2,441,700.00
	-144,680.00
	-1,262,100.00

	NPV
	-95,510.79
	-183,254.12
	-42,517.03
	84,096.45

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	IRR
	0.11
	0.13
	0.06
	0.17

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	



QUETSION 2
From the above calculations of both NPV and internal rate of return, the proposal that can be selected out of the four proposals is the proposal D. This is because it has appositive NPV and it has the highest rate of return at 17%. In addition, it is the project that will have the shortest period of eight years. It also requires least amount of capital as compared to proposal A and B.
 QUESTION 3
 	The Net Present Value method has been used in the above example has two major assumptions they include;
First, the amount of cash that has been generated by the organization or a particular proposal is reinvested so as to generate a return. The return is usually generated as rate that is normally equal to the actual discount rate that is used in the present value analysis.
 Also, both the inflow and outflow of the cash of every proposal is assumed to be occurring at the end of each period.
Question four
 	Adding additional 300,000 into the project would mean that the cost of capital for the project would increase. This means that the net present value would be more negative and internal rate of return would be less.
  When that amount is put into consideration, the proposal B table would look like below.

	Cash flow
	proposal b
	

	CF0
	-3,041,700.00
	new capital

	CF1
	450,000.00
	

	CF2
	450,000.00
	

	CF3
	450,000.00
	

	CF4
	450,000.00
	

	CF5
	450,000.00
	

	CF6
	450,000.00
	

	CF7
	450,000.00
	

	CF8
	450,000.00
	

	CF9
	450,000.00
	

	CF10
	450,000.00
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	NPV
	2,258,445.88
	

	
	-3,041,700.00
	

	
	
	

	NPV
	-783,254.12
	

	
	
	

	IRR
	0.08
	

	
	
	



The initial NPV was way higher that the new NPV. Significantly the Internal rate of return was also higher on the initial proposal. The proposal with the 300, 0000 inclusion however show the correct amount and the possible earnings that are related to the proposal. The previous one was overstated.

The table   and graph below has a summary of the proposals and the respective IRR
	PROPOSAL
	

	A
	11%

	B REVISED
	8%

	C
	6%

	[bookmark: _GoBack]D
	17%



PROPOSAL AND IRR TABLE

IRR	
A	B	C	D	0.11000000000000003	8.0000000000000057E-2	6.0000000000000032E-2	0.17	Column1	
A	B	C	D	Column2	
A	B	C	D	
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